901671

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM438484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A.		08/08/2017	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES LLC
Street Address:	5910 PHARR MILL ROAD
City:	HARRISBURG
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28075
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	901671	COPPER-COUNT
Registration Number:	2712453	OXY-SIX
Registration Number:	1299172	PREACT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743 Email: jlik@shearman.com DAVID O'STEEN **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 599 LEXINGTON AVENUE Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1476/317
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID O'STEEN
SIGNATURE:	/DAVID O'STEEN/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=0 - IP Security Release Chemical Specialities LLC#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006125 FRAME: 0745

900416635

source=0 - IP Security Release Chemical Specialities LLC#page2.tif
source=0 - IP Security Release Chemical Specialities LLC#page3.tif
source=0 - IP Security Release Chemical Specialities LLC#page4.tif
source=0 - IP Security Release Chemical Specialities LLC#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") dated as of August 8, 2017, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") in favor of CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Security Agreement or the IP Security Interest (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Security Agreement (the "Collateral Security Agreement"), dated as of August 16, 2005, the Grantor executed a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents (the "IP Security Interest"), dated as of October 1, 2014, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 033874 Frame 0477 and Trademark Reel 5373 Frame 0637, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent in the Patents, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof, and in the Marks, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule B hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Marks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. The Agent hereby assigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.
- 3. The Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including those trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule B</u>.
- 4. The Agent hereby assigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., as Agent

Name:

Peter S. Predun

Title:

Executive Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Patent No. / Date	App. No. / Filed
FIXATION PROCESS FOR HEAT-FIXABLE	United	5652023	08/609087
PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD	States	19970729	19960229

SCHEDULE B

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COPPER-COUNT	United States	0901671	November 3, 1970
OXY-SIX	United States	2712453	May 6, 2003
PREACT	United States	1299172	October 9, 1964

RECORDED: 08/08/2017